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Week No. 13	 May 7, 2009

On Deck • The University of Iowa softball team wraps up the regular season 
this weekend against Minnesota.  The two teams will play Friday under the lights 
at 6 p.m., followed by a 2 p.m. game Saturday.
	 Tickets are $3 for adults and free for children 18 and under and UI students.

Hawkeyes on the Web • Gametracker links for all Iowa games can be 
found on hawkeyesports.com.  The links can be accessed under the schedule 
tab on the home page or on the softball schedule page.
	 The remainder of Hawkeye softball games will be broadcast over the in-
ternet at hawkeyesports.com (for a fee).  The “Listen” links can be found next 
to the Gametracker links.  Rob Brooks is in his third season as the voice of Iowa 
softball.

2009 Schedule 
(40-14, 11-7 Big Ten)

Feb. 6-8	 at Time Warner Cable Texas Invitational
		  (Austin, TX)
Feb. 6	 vs. Stephen F. Austin	 W, 8-0 (6)
		  vs. Florida State	 L, 0-6
Feb. 7	 at Texas	 W, 4-1
		  at Texas	 L, 2-3
Feb. 8	 vs. Stephen F. Austin	 W, 3-1
Feb. 13-15	 at Littlewood Classic
		  (Tempe, AZ)
Feb. 13	 vs. Idaho State	 W, 4-1	
		  vs. Kent State	 W, 1-0 (8)
Feb. 14	 vs. Illinois State	 W, 6-2
		  at #3 Arizona State	 L, 2-5
Feb. 15	 vs. Tennessee-Chattanooga	 W, 8-0 (6)
Feb. 20-22	 at K-Club Classic
		  (Kennesaw, GA)
Feb. 20	 vs. Drexel	 W, 4-0	
		  vs. Memphis	 W, 8-0 (5)
Feb. 21	 vs. Miami (OH)	 W, 5-0
		  vs. Buffalo	 W, 4-0
Feb. 22	 at Kennesaw State	 W, 8-0 (5)
Mar. 6-7	 at Long Beach Tournament
		  (Long Beach, CA)
Mar. 6	 vs. Longwood	 W, 6-0
		  vs. #4 UCLA	 L, 1-2 (8)
Mar. 7	 at Long Beach State	 W, 3-0
		  vs. FIU	 W, 6-5
Mar. 8	 at Cal State Fullerton	 W, 3-1 (10)
Mar. 13-15	 at Stetson Classic
		  (DeLand, FL)
Mar. 13	 vs. Hartford	 W, 7-1
		  at Stetson	 L, 5-6 (8)
Mar. 14	 vs. Cornell	 W, 11-3 (5)
		  vs. Hartford	 W, 10-0
Mar. 15	 vs. Cornell	 W, 5-3
Mar. 17	 at Stetson Hatter Roundup
		  (DeLand, FL)
Mar. 17	 vs. Long Island	 W, 6-3
		  at Stetson	 W, 1-0
Mar. 18	 at Bethune Cookman	 W, 3-0 (8)
Mar. 19	 at Central Florida	 W, 2-1 (11)
Mar. 22	 vs. South Dakota (KXIC)	 W, 9-0 (5)
		  vs. South Dakota (KXIC)	 W, 15-0 (5)
Mar. 25	 at Illinois State	 L, 1-2
Mar. 28	 at #15 Ohio State	 L, 0-3
Mar. 29	 at #15 Ohio State	 W, 12-4 (6)
Apr. 1	 vs. Illinois (BTN)	 W, 1-0
		  vs. Illinois (BTN)	 W, 9-1 (6)
Apr. 4	 vs. Penn State	 L, 0-1
		  vs. Penn State	 L, 1-2
Apr. 7	 vs. Iowa State	 W, 7-1
Apr. 8	 at Western Illinois	 W, 9-1 (6)
Apr. 11	 at Purdue	 W, 3-0
Apr. 12	 at Purdue	 W, 4-0
Apr. 15	 at #10 Northwestern (BTN)	 L, 5-6 (9)	
		  at #10 Northwestern (BTN, KXIC)	 L, 16-5 (5)
Apr. 18	 vs. Michigan State	 W, 8-0 (5)
Apr. 19	 vs. Michigan State	 W, 4-3 (10)
Apr. 21	 at Northern Iowa	 W, 5-3
Apr. 25	 at Indiana	 W, 12-0 (5)
Apr. 26	 at Indiana	 W, 12-1 (5)
Apr. 29	 vs. Drake	 L, 0-1
May 2	 at #8 Michigan (KXIC)	 L, 1-2
May 3	 at #8 Michigan	 L, 6-0
May 6	 vs. Wisconsin	 W, 8-0 (5)
		  vs. Wisconsin	 W, 5-4 (9)
May 8	 vs. Minnesota	 6 p.m.
May 9	 vs. Minnesota	 2 p.m.
May 15-17	 NCAA Regionals
		  (TBA)
May 22-23	 NCAA Super Regionals
		  (TBA)
May 28-June 3	NCAA Women’s College World Series
		  (Oklahoma City, OK)

Times listed as central and subject to change.
KXIC - AM-800 KXIC, Iowa City  BTN - Big Ten Network	

PROBABLE IOWA LINEUP
No.	Name	 Pos.	 B-T	 Yr.	 GP	 Avg.	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 SB
20	 Chelsey Carmody	 2B	 L-R	 So.	 50	 .341	 36	 57	 10	 3	 1	 18	 12
22	 Lindsey Digmann	 LF	 L-R	 Jr.	 29	 .338	 13	 24	 1	 1	 0	 4	 8
12	 Colleen McGlaughlin	RF	 R-R	 Sr.	 54	 .367	 29	 61	 14	 1	 10	 49	 4
16	 Liz Watkins	 C	 R-R	 Fr.	 52	 .338	 19	 44	 9	 1	 9	 45	 0
3	 Katie Brown	 1B	 R-R	 Jr.	 54	 .353	 18	 53	 12	 0	 5	 30	 2
10	 Taylor Leichsenring	DP	 L-R	 Jr.	 54	 .276	 23	 32	 0	 0	 0	 5	 7
8	 Erin Riemersma	 SS	 R-R	 Sr.	 54	 .260	 26	 40	 5	 2	 2	 14	 6
2	 Katie Keim	 3B	 L-R	 Fr.	 54	 .176	 13	 21	 5	 0	 1	 19	 1
9	 Sam Heinzman	 CF	 L-L	 Sr.	 .269	 54	 22	 32	 2	 3	 2	 16	 9

PROBABLE PITCHING ROTATION
No.	 Name	 Yr.	 ERA	 W-L	 App.	 GS	 CG	 SHO	 IP	 BB	 SO
7	 Brittany Weil	 Sr.	 1.13	 24-10	 45	 31	 23	 12	 222.2	 49	 308
14	 Amanda Zust	 Jr.	 1.90	 16-4	 31	 23	 9	 5	 140	 68	 120

University of Iowa Softballvs. Minnesota
Friday, May 8 - 6 p.m.
Saturday, May 9 - 2 p.m.

Chelsey Carmody		  Has not committed an error over the last nine games

Lindsey Digmann		  3-for-6 with two runs scored against Wisconsin

Colleen McGlaughlin		  Drew four walks against Wisconsin

Liz Watkins		  Has started 48 of 50 games played this season

Katie Brown		  Played last 10 games without a fielding error

Taylor Leichsenring		  Recorded first start as designated player at Michigan

Erin Riemersma		  One of only two players (Brown) to start all 52 games 

Katie Keim		  Batted .600 (3-for-5) with two RBI against Wisconsin

Sam Heinzman		  Only Hawkeye starter that has not committed an error 

Brittany Weil		  Has five no-hitters, including a perfect game this season

Amanda Zust		  Needs 26 more K’s to tie career-high for K’s in a season

Quick Hitters
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This Week’s Promotions • Friday will be “Tailgate Night,” with the 
concession stand grill preparing food before the game.  Koozies, black rally 
towels, mini-helmets and the final set of trading cards will be handed out.  
The Most Valuable Teacher Award will be given to former Hawkeye punter 
Andy Fenstermaker, and there will also be an ice cream social following the 
game.
	 Saturday is Iowa’s annual “Strike Out Cancer” event.  Pink poms will be 
handed out at the gate, and fans are encouraged to wear pink.  Saturday will 
also serve as “Fan Appreciation” day.

One More Time • Friday will be “Senior Night” at Pearl Field.  Iowa’s sev-
en seniors, Quinn Morelock, Rachel West, Brittany Weil, Erin Riemersma, 
Sam Heinzman, Colleen McGlaughlin and Callie Adreon, will be honored 
before the game.

 

Iowa in the Polls • The Hawkeyes are currently listed as receiving votes 
in both the USA Today/NFCA Top 25 and the ESPN.com/USA Softball Top 25 
polls. 

Opponents in the Polls • Six Iowa opponents are ranked in the USA 
Today/NFCA Top 25 and the ESPN.com/USA Softball Top 25 polls.  
	 UCLA (3rd/2nd), Michigan (8th/6th), Arizona State (9th/11th), Ohio State 
(11th/10th), Northwestern (13th/12th) and Florida State (16th/22nd) are all 
ranked.
	 In addition, Texas is receiving votes in both polls.

Scouting Minnesota • The Minnesota Golden Gophers are 23-30 over-
all and 6-12 in Big Ten play.
	 Malisa Barnes leads the Minnesota offense, batting .333 with a team-
best five home runs and 26 RBI.  Colleen Conway is batting .284 and leads 
the team with eight stolen bases.
	 Briana Hassett has thrown 295 out of a possible 353.1 innings this sea-
son and is 22-23 with a 1.83 earned run average.  She leads the Big Ten with 
401 strikeouts, and also has 127 walks.  Alissa Koch is 1-7 with a 6.12 earned 
run average and has 40 K’s to 31 walks in 58.1 innings pitched.

Minnesota vs. Iowa Notes
•	 Iowa leads the all-time series, 49-37.  The Hawkeyes have won five of 
the last six meetings, dating back to 2005.  Last season, the teams split a 
doubleheader, with Iowa winning the first contest, 2-0, but falling 1-0 in 13 
innings.
•	 Iowa and Minnesota share three common non-conference opponents; 
Western Illinois, Drake and Cal State Fullerton.  Iowa defeated Western Il-
linois (9-1) and Cal State Fullerton (3-1), but fell to Drake (1-0).  Minnesota 
defeated Cal State Fullerton (3-0), but dropped two games to Western Il-
linois (6-3, 11-3) and one game to Drake (2-1).

2009 Big Ten Standings

			  Conf.	 Overall
1.	 Michigan	 16-2	 40-9
2.	 Ohio State	 14-4	 42-9
3.	 Northwestern	 12-6	 29-13
4.	 Illinois	 12-7	 29-15
5.	 Iowa	 11-7	 40-14
6.	 Purdue	 10-8	 27-18
7.	 Penn State	 7-11	 19-25
8.	 Minnesota	 6-12	 23-30
9.	 Michigan State	 4-13	 20-27
10.	Indiana	 4-14	 10-37
11.	Wisconsin	 3-15	 15-38

2009 Iowa Roster

Sports Information
Aaron Blau
Assistant Sports Information Director
Softball Contact
Office Phone............... (319) 335-9411
Cell Phone.................. (319) 430-5103
FAX ............................. (319) 335-9417
Press Box Number...... (319) 335-9296
E-mail.............aaron-blau@uiowa.edu

2	 Katie Keim
3	 Katie Brown
4	 Quinn Morelock
5	 Missy Mazur
6	 Rachel West
7	 Brittany Weil
8	 Erin Riemersma
9 	 Sam Heinzman
10	 Taylor Leichsenring
12	 Colleen McGlaughlin
13	 Jenny Schuelke
14	 Amanda Zust
15	 Callie Adreon
16	 Liz Watkins
17	 Heidi Daumen
20	 Chelsey Carmody
22	 Lindsey Digmann

Pronunciation Guide

Callie Adreon..................  AID-ree-on
Sam Heinzman...................HYNZ-min
Katie Keim.................................KYME
Taylor Leichsenring........ LIKE-sin-ring
Colleen McGlaughlin....mih-GLAW-klin
Missy Mazur..........................MAY-zir
Jenny Schuelke...................SHUL-key
Erin Riemersma..........ree-MIRS-muh
Brittany Weil .......................... WHILE
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Gayle Blevins is in her 22nd season 
as the head coach of the Iowa soft-
ball program and she has estab-
lished herself as one of the nation’s 
premier coaches. 

In 1999, Blevins was the 17th in-
ductee into the NFCA Hall of Fame. 
She was also inducted into the Indi-

ana University Hall of Fame in 2005.  

In her 10 seasons at Iowa, Blevins has guided the 
Hawkeyes to four College World Series berths, 15 
NCAA Tournament appearances and four Big Ten 
Championships. She is Iowa’s all-time winningest 
coach with a record of 918-415-3 (.688).

Blevins is the second-winningest active coach in Di-
vision I softball with a career record of 1,218-563-5 
(.683).  She has been named the National Coach 
of the Year twice (1986 and 1991) and the Big Ten 
Conference Coach of the Year three times (1989, 
1997 and 2000).

Head Coach Gayle Blevins

Last Time Out • Iowa swept Wisconsin in a double-
header Wednesday, 8-0 in five innings and 5-4 in nine in-
nings.

Closing in on History • With Iowa’s two wins 
Wednesday, Head Coach Gayle Blevins is now tied for 
second place on the NCAA softball all-time wins list.
	 Blevins, who recently picked up her 1,200th career 
win March 17 against Stetson, tied former Florida State 
Head Coach JoAnne Graf for second place.  Both coaches 
have 1,218 wins.  Graf retired after a 24-year career at 
Florida State, recording 1,218 victories.
	 Iowa’s next win will put Blevins alone in second place 
on the NCAA softball all-time wins list.  Fresno State Head 
Coach Margie Wright is in first place with 1,340 wins.

Weil Approaching K Record • Senior Brittany Weil 
is just six strikeouts away from breaking Lisa Birocci’s sin-
gle-season strikeout total at Iowa.
	 Weil currently has 308 strikeouts this year.  She came 
close last year, recording 296 K’s, which ranks second.  
Her 269 strikeouts in 2006 also ranks fourth.
	 Birocci set the single-season strikeout record in 2004 
with 313 K’s.

Another No-No • Senior Brittany Weil tossed yet an-
other no-hitter Wednesday, bringing her single-season 
and career total to five hitless games.
	 Weil now holds both the Iowa single-season and ca-
reer record for hitless games, breaking former Hawkeye 
all-American Debbie Bilbao’s marks. Weil threw her first 
career no-hitter against Kent State (Feb. 13), her second 
at Kennesaw State (Feb. 22) and her first perfect game 
against Illinois (April 1).  She followed with another no-
hitter at Purdue (April 12), and her fifth of the season 
against Wisconsin (May 6). 
	 Bilbao threw one no-hitter in 1995, a no-hitter and a 
perfect game in 1997 and a no-hitter in 1998. 

McGlaughlin Delivers • Senior Colleen McGlaughlin 
gave Iowa a thrilling win in game two against Wisconsin 
Wednesday, knocking a walk-off, solo home run over the 
left field fence for a 5-4 victory.
	 McGlaughlin leads the team with 10 home runs and 
is tied for the Big Ten lead with 49 RBI.

Flare For the Dramatics • Iowa has won four games 
this season in walk-off fashion.
	 Senior Sam Heinzman hit a sacrifice fly against Kent 
State (Feb. 13) to score the game-winning run in the bot-
tom of the eighth.  Freshman Liz Watkins hit a walk-off, 
solo home run in the bottom of the seventh against Illi-
nois (April 1), and freshman Mizzy Mazur slapped a single 
through the left side against Michigan State (April 18) in 
the 10th inning.  
	 The latest walkoff was against Wisconsin (May 6), 
when senior Colleen McGlaughlin gave Iowa a 5-4 win 
with a solo home run in the ninth inning.

Hot Bats  • Four Hawkeyes batted .500 or better against 
Wisconsin Wednesday night.
	 Freshman Katie Keim, who had been hitless in her 
last three games, went 3-for-5 (.600) with two RBI.  Soph-
omore Chelsey Carmody recorded four hits in eight at-
bats (.500) with one double, one triple and one RBI.  Ju-
nior Lindsey Digmann went 3-for-6 (.500) with a triple 
and two runs scored.  Freshman Liz Watkins added a 
2-for-4 performance (.500) with one home run, her first 
career triple and five RBI.

Impressive Freshman  • Liz Watkins is closing in on 
two freshman records at Iowa.
	 Watkins is currently ranked second in home runs  (9) 
and RBI (45) among freshman at Iowa.  Emily Nichols 
holds both records with 16 home runs, which is also the 
Iowa single-season record, along with 49 RBI.



McGlaughlin Climbing • Senior Colleen McGlaughlin’s 10 home runs 
and 49 RBI rank are tied for third on Iowa’s single-season lists.	
	 Emily Nichols holds the top two single season home run marks, at 16 and 
12, respectively.
	 Christy Hebert is second with 50 RBI, while Debbie Bilbao is first with 61 
runs driven in.

Infield...Same • Iowa has used the same defensive lineup in the infield 
for 36-straight games.
	 The Hawkeye defense of junior Katie Brown at first base, sophomore 
Chelsey Carmody at second base, senior Erin Riemersma at shorstop, fresh-
man Katie Keim at third base and freshman Liz Watkins behind the plate has 
remained consistent since Iowa’s game against Florida International March 7.
	 The Hawkeyes are 26-10 over that 34-game stretch.

Reaching 40 Wins • With Iowa’s sweep against Wisconsin May 6, the 
Hawkeyes have reached the 40-win mark for the 13th time in school his-
tory.
	 Iowa has qualified for NCAA Regional play in 10 of the 12 seasons it has 
reached the 40-win mark.  The only two seasons Iowa did not make the 
NCAA Tournament after 40 wins were 1990 (43-28 record) and 1999 (42-26-
1 record).
	 Iowa ended the 1995 season with 41 wins, but only had 36 heading into 
the NCAA Tournament.  The Hawkeyes won three games to qualify for the 
College World Series, where they won two more games and finished third in 
the nation.

Not Too Bad With the Books  • Senior Colleen McGlaughlin has 
been named to the ESPN the Magazine Academic all-District first team.  
McGlaughlin will now be on the national ballot for academic all-America 
consideration.
	 McGlaughlin, who was selected at the designated player position, is an 
actuarial science major and carries a perfect 4.0 grade point average.
	 As a junior last season, McGlaughlin was one of 11 Division I softball 
students nationally to be named first team Academic all-American.  She was 
also an academic all-district pick as a sophomore and junior.

Pitchers Rank High Nationally • Iowa’s pitching staff of senior Britta-
ny Weil and junior Amanda Zust rank very high in some national statistics.
	 According to the NCAA stats released April 28, Iowa ranks ninth nation-
ally in earned run average (1.41).  Individually, Weil ranks ninth in strikeouts 
(296) and shutouts (11), 13th in ERA (1.15) and strikeouts per seven innings 
(9.7), 23rd in saves (3) and 25 in victories (22).
	
Gold Gloves • The Hawkeye defense has played solid all season, and it 
shows in the NCAA statistics, released April 28.
	 Iowa’s .972 team fielding percentage is the 19th-best number in the en-
tire country.  The Hawkeyes are led defensively by senior Sam Heinzman, 
who has not committed an error all season.  Freshman Liz Watkins has only 
one error.

Big Ten Statistics

Team Offensive Rankings	
Category	 Rank	 No.
Hits		  1st	 419
Batting Average	 2nd	 .293
Runs Scored	 2nd	 272
Stolen Bases	 2nd	 76
RBI		  3rd	 237
On Base Percentage	 5th	 .362
Home Runs	 6th	 33
Sluging Percentage	 6th	 .433

Team Pitching Rankings	
Category	 Rank	 No.
Innings Pitched	 1st	 362.2
ERA		 2nd	 1.43
Opposing Batting Avg.	 2nd	 .161
Wins	 T-2nd	 40
Strikeouts	 3rd	 428

Individual Rankings	
Colleen McGlaughlin	 Rank	 No.
RBI		  T-1st	 49
Hits		  2nd	 61
Slugging Percentage	 3rd	 .645
Batting Average	 4th	 .367
Home Runs	 T-7th	 10
On Base Percentage	 8th	 .435
Chelsey Carmody	 Rank	 No.
Hits		  4th	 57
Runs Scored	 T-5th	 36
Batting Average	 10th	 .341
Stolen Bases	 T-10th	 12
Katie Brown	 Rank	 No.
Batting Average	 7th	 .351
Hits		  7th	 53
On Base Percentage	 10th	 .429
Liz Watkins	 Rank	 No.
RBI		  5th	 44
Rachel West	 Rank	 No.
Stolen Bases	 2nd	 23
Brittany Weil	 Rank	 No.
Opposing Batting Avg.	 1st	 .132
Strikeouts	 2nd	 308
Wins	 T-2nd	 24
ERA		 3rd	 1.13
Innings Pitched	 4th	 222.2
Amanda Zust	 Rank	 No.
ERA		 9th	 1.90
Wins	 9th	 16
Opposing Batting Avg.	10th	 .203



Big Ten League Only Statistics

Team Offensive Rankings	
Category	 Rank	 No.
Stolen Bases	 T-1st	 27
Home Runs	 5th	 14
Slugging Percentage	 5th	 .442
Batting Average	 5th	 .288
Hits		  5th	 134
RBI		  5th	 80
Runs Scored	 5th	 90
On Base Percentage	 5th	 .381

Team Pitching Rankings	
Category	 Rank	 No.
Opposing Batting Avg.	 2nd	 .200
ERA		 3rd	 2.21
Strikeouts	 3rd	 142
Wins	 5th	 11
Innings Pitched	 8th	 117.1

Individual Rankings	
Colleen McGlaughlin	Rank	 No.
On Base Percentage	 T-1st	 .523
Slugging Percentage	 4th	 .827
Batting Average	 T-4th	 .404
Hits		  T-5th	 21
Home Runs	 T-5th	 5
RBI		  9th	 16
Katie Brown	 Rank	 No.
Slugging Percentage	 8th	 .673
Home Runs	 T-8th	 4
Batting Average	 T-8th	 .385
Hits		  T-9th	 20
Home Runs	 T-10th	 4
Chelsey Carmody	 Rank	 No.
Runs Scored	 T-5th	 16
Lindsey Digmann	 Rank	 No.
Stolen Bases	 6th	 6
Rachel West	 Rank	 No.
Stolen Bases	 T-2nd	 8
Brittany Weil	 Rank	 No.
Opposing Batting Avg.	 1st	 .146
ERA		 3rd	 1.51
Strikeouts	 3rd	 116
Wins	 T-4th	 9
Innings Pitched	 5th	 83.1

Holding Leads • If Iowa manages to gain a lead during the middle-to-late 
innings, chances are it will hold on for the win.
	 Iowa is 26-1 when leading after three innings, 30-1 after four and 24-0 
after five.  Iowa is also 19-1 when leading after six frames.

Scoring Early • The Hawkeyes have scored in their first at-bat 18 times, 
and hold a 17-1 record when plating a run in the first inning.  Iowa’s only loss 
in this situation came at Northwestern (April 15).
	 In addition, Iowa is 32-5 when scoring before its opponent.

Weil Sets Record • Senior Brittany Weil became Iowa’s all-time strikeout 
leader April 4, when she struck out Penn State’s Christan Crivellaro with the 
bases loaded in the bottom of the second inning. 	
	 Weil, who struck out 11 batters in the record-breaking peformance, now 
has 1,032 career K’s.

Weil Tops Another Mark • Senior pitcher Brittany Weil has now thrown 
more innings than any other pitcher in Hawkeye history.
	 Weil, who has thrown 203.2 innings this season, holds Iowa’s career 
mark for innings pitched with 996.1.

Weil Reaches 1,000 K’s • Iowa senior pitcher Brittany Weil joined a 
very elite group April  18 against Michigan State, becoming just the eighth 
pitcher in Big Ten history to record 1,000 career strikeouts.
	 Weil struck out her 1,000 batter with the bases loaded and two outs in 
the top of the fifth in game two against the Spartans.  Weil is also the first 
Hawkeye to ever reach the 1,000 strikeout plateau, and holds Iowa’s career 
strikeout record.  She currently has 1,052 career K’s.
	 Below is a list of Big Ten pitchers who belong to to the 1,000 strikeout 
club.

1.	 Jennie Ritter - Michigan - 1,205 K’s
2.	 Lisa Ishikawa - Northwestern - 1,200 K’s
3.	 Andrea Kirchberg - Wisconsin - 1,156 K’s
4.	 Eileen Canney - Northwestern - 1,142 K’s
5.	 Piper Martin - Minnesota - 1,122 K’s
6.	 Amy Unterbrink - Indiana - 1,089 K’s
7.	 Brittany Weil - Iowa - 1,052 K’s
8.	 Courtnay Foster - Northwestern - 1,014 K’s

Bye-Bye Big Ten Tourney •  This season marks the first time in 15 years 
there will be no Big Ten Softball Tournament.  The conference coaches de-
cided to cancel the tournament after last season.
	 Iowa won two Big Ten Tournament titles (2001, 2003) and hosted the 
tournament three times.

Selection Show Reminder •  The NCAA Division I Softball Tournament 
Selection Show will air at 9 p.m. (CT) on ESPNU.  
	 All 64 teams, including the top 16 national seeds, and regional locations, 
will be revealed during the selection show.
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1-Run Games.............................7-9
2-Run Games.............................4-0 
3+-Run Games.........................29-5
Extra Innings..............................6-3
At Pearl Field.............................9-3
On the Road............................13-9
At Neutral Site.........................18-2
Day Games............................33-10
Night Games..............................7-4
Iowa Scores First......................32-5
Opponent Scores First...............8-9
Scoring 2 Runs Or Less.............4-11
Scoring 3+ Runs.......................36-3
Giving Up 2 Runs Or Less.........32-5
Giving up 3+ Runs......................8-8
Leading After Four Innings......30-1
Leading After Five Innings.......25-0
Leading After Six Innings.........19-1
Ranked Opponents....................1-7
Weil Starts...............................23-8
Zust Starts................................18-5
Iowa Hits a Home Run.............23-4
Opponent Hits a Home Run......9-8
Iowa Outhits Opponent...........38-4
Opponent Outhits Iowa.............2-9
Equal Number of Hits................0-1
Iowa Pitchers Record More K’s... 34-7
Opp. Pitchers Record More K’s..... 4-7
Equal Number of Strikeouts......2-0
Wearing Black Uniforms..........19-8
Wearing White Uniforms.........19-6
Wearing Grey Uniforms.............2-0
Flying To Game........................24-5
Busing To Game.........................7-6
On Big Ten Network...................2-2
In Central Time Zone...............14-8
In Mountain Time Zone.............4-1
In In Eastern Time Zone...........18-4
In Pacific Time Zone...................4-1
In Iowa.....................................10-3
In Texas......................................3-2
In Arizona..................................4-1
In Georgia..................................5-0
In California...............................4-1
In Florida...................................8-1
In Illinois....................................1-3 
In Ohio.......................................1-1
In Indiana...................................4-0
In Michigan................................0-2
On Sunday...............................10-1
On Tuesday................................4-0
On Wednesday..........................6-4
On Thursday..............................1-0
On Friday...................................7-3
On Saturday.............................12-6

Longest Winning Streak....................................9
Longest Losing Streak.......................................3
Current Streak......................................... Won 2
Largest Margin of Victory....... 15 (vs. S. Dakota)
Largest Margin of Defeat........ 11 (at NWestern)
Most At-Bats............................... 37 (at Stetson)
Most Runs Scored................... 15 (vs. S. Dakota)
Most Hits...................... 17 (at Ohio State, 3/29)
Most RBI................................. 12 (vs. S. Dakota)
Most Doubles...................... 6 (at Indiana, 4/25)
Most Triples............2 (twice, last vs. Wisconsin)
Most Home Runs....3 (twice, last at Indiana, 4/26)
Most Stolen Bases.............................5 (vs. UTC)
Most Strikeouts................ 16 (at Michigan, 5/3)
Most Errors..................3 (twice, last vs. Cornell)
Most Runs Allowed................. 15 (at NWestern)
Most Hits Allowed..................... 12 (vs. Stetson)
Most Walks Allowed................... 7 (vs. SFA, 2/8)

Iowa’s Individual Team Batting Leaders 
Games Played............................. 54 (six players)
Games Started........... 54 (Brown & Riemersma)
Batting Avg.......................... .367 (McGlaughlin)
At Bats........................................ 167 (Carmody)
Runs Scored.................................. 36 (Carmody)	
Hits......................................... 61 (McGlaughlin)
Doubles.................................. 14 (McGlaughlin)
Triples........................ 3 (Heinzman & Carmody) 

Home Runs............................. 10 (McGlaughlin)
RBI.......................................... 49 (McGlaughlin)
Total Bases............................ 107 (McGlaughlin)
Slugging Pct........................  .645 (McGlaughlin)
Walks................................................ 22 (Brown)
Hit by Pitch.......................................8 (Watkins)
Strikeouts................................... 33 (Heinzman)
On-Base Percentage................... .446 (Watkins)
Sacrifice Flies........................................ 2 (Keim)
Sacrifice Hits........................... 13 (Leichsenring)
Stolen Bases....................................... 23 (West)
Stolen Base Attempts......................... 26 (West)

Iowa’s Individual Pitching Leaders
ERA................................................... 1.13 (Weil)	
Wins.................................................... 24 (Weil)	
Appearances........................................ 45 (Weil)	
Games Started..................................... 31 (Weil)
Complete Games................................. 23 (Weil)	
Shutouts.............................................. 12 (Weil)	
Saves...................................................... 3 (Weil)
Innings Pitched............................... 222.2 (Weil)	
Strikeouts.......................................... 308 (Weil)	
Opponent Batting Average............... .132 (Weil)	

Iowa’s Record When... Iowa Softball By the Numbers
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Hawkeye Defensive Depth Chart
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Home Runs
Rank....... HR........ Player..........................Years
1.............37..........Emily Nichols................05-08
2.............29..........Alicia Gerlach................99-02
3............. 24......... Colleen McGlaughlin.......06-
4.............23..........Stacy May.....................03-06
5.............22..........Jessica Bashor...............00-03
6............. 18......... Erin Riemersma...............06-
7.............17..........Lisa Birocci....................02-05
                 17..........Brandi Macias...............94-97
                 17..........Kylie Murray.................03-06
10...........16..........Kristin Johnson.............00-03
                 16..........Christina Schmaltz........01-03
12...........15..........Summer Downs............05-08
13...........14..........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
                 14..........Tammy Utley................96-99
15........... 13......... Katie Brown....................07-
Tracking...9.............Quinn Morelock..................06-
Tracking...9.............Liz Watkins..........................06-

Batting Average
Rank....... Avg....... Player..........................Years
1............. .409.......Lea Twigg......................96-67
2............. .380.......Kari Knopf.....................94-97
3............. .361.......Kim Davis......................90-93_
4............. .357.......Tasha Reents.................93-96
5............. .356.......Christy Hebert..............94-97
6............. .348.......Diane Pohl....................90-92
7............. .343...... Rachel West....................06-
8............. .339.......Kristin Johnson.............00-03
9............. .338.......Stacy May.....................03-06
10........... .337.......Emily Nichols................05-08
11........... .330.......Alicia Gerlach................99-02
12........... .327.......Brigit Cornish................96-97
                 .327...... Colleen McGlaughlin.......06-
                 .326.......Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
15........... .322.......Jessica Bashor...............00-03

Runs Scored
Rank....... Runs..... Player..........................Years
1.............160........Kristin Johnson.............00-03
2.............155........Tasha Reents.................93-96
3.............145........Kari Knopf.....................94-97
4.............143........Stacy May.....................03-06
5.............129........Christy Hebert..............94-97
6............. 127....... Erin Riemersma...............06-

Strikeouts
Rank......Ks........... Player..........................Years
1............1,052...... Brittany Weil...................06-
2............946.........Lisa Birocci....................02-05
3............815.........Kristi Hanks...................99-02
4............809.........Karen Jackson...............91-94
5............791.........Terri McFarland............89-92
6............568.........Ali Arnold......................03-06
7............476.........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
8............389.........Diane Roorda................83-86
9............386........ Amanda Zust...................07-

Innings Pitched
Rank...... IP........... Player..........................Years
1............985.1...... Brittany Weil...................06-
2............942.1......Karen Jackson...............91-94

Wins
Rank......Wins...... Player..........................Years
1............99...........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
2............98...........Kristi Hanks........................98
                98...........Karen Jackson...............91-94
4............97.......... Brittany Weil...................06-
5............90...........Lisa Birocci....................02-05
6............88...........Terri McFarland............89-92
7............64...........Ali Arnold......................03-06
8............46...........Jenny McMahon...........94-97
9............43...........Diane Roorda................83-86
T-10.......40.......... Amanda Zust...................07-

Complete Games
Rank......CGs........ Player..........................Years
1............109.........Karen Jackson...............91-94
2............107........ Brittany Weil...................06-
3............104.........Terri McFarland............89-92
4............88...........Kristi Hanks...................99-02

Games Pitched
Rank......GP.......... Player..........................Years
1............181.........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
2............179........ Brittany Weil...................06-
3............175.........Lisa Birocci....................02-05
4............158.........Terri McFarland............89-92
5............157.........Karen Jackson...............91-94
6............134.........Ali Arnold......................03-06
7............125.........Kristi Hanks...................99-02
8............105.........Leticia Castellon...........95-98
9............97...........Jenny McMahon...........94-97
10..........91.......... Amanda Zust...................06-

Shutouts
Rank......SHO........ Player..........................Years
1............50...........Terri McFarland............89-92
2............46...........Karen Jackson...............91-94
3............40...........Lisa Birocci....................02-05
4............38.......... Brittany Weil...................06-

Hawkeye Career Records

Stolen Bases
Rank....... SB......... Player..........................Years
1.............126........Tasha Reents....................126
2.............114........Kristin Johnson.............00-03
3.............98..........Diane Pohl....................90-92
4............. 86......... Rachel West....................06-
5.............76..........Katie Boney..................00-03
10...........44..........Shelly Fowler................88-91
Tracking...42........... Erin Riemersma....................06-

Doubles
Rank....... 2B......... Player..........................Years
4.............48..........Emily Nichols................05-08
5.............44..........Liz Dennis.....................99-02
6.............42..........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
                 42......... Colleen McGlaughlin.......06-
8.............40..........Christy Hebert..............94-97
9.............37..........Beth Kirchner................84-87
                 37..........Summer Downs............05-08
11...........35..........Karin Wick....................87-90
Tracking. 31......... Erin Riemersma...............06-

Triples
Rank....... 3B......... Player..........................Years
10...........10..........Amy Hartsock...............90-92
Tracking...8.............Chelsey Carmody.................08-
Tracking...7.............Erin Riemersma...................06- 

RBI
Rank....... RBI........ Player..........................Years
1.............163........Kari Knopf.....................94-97
2.............152........Emily Nichols................05-08
3.............135........Alicia Gerlach................99-02
4.............134........Debbie Bilbao...............95-98
5.............131........Christy Hebert..............94-97
6.............119........Jessica Bashor...............00-03
                 119....... Colleen McGlaughlin.......06-
8.............113........Brandi Macias...............94-97
9.............109........Stacy May.....................03-06
10...........101........Christina Schmaltz........01-03
Tracking...95........... Erin Riemersma....................06-

Hawkeyes in NCAA Statistics*

Career Offensive Statistics Career Pitching Statistics

Iowa	 Rank	 No.
ERA	 9th	 1.41
Fielding Percentage	 19th	 .972
W/L Percentage	 28th	 .731
Batting Average	 33rd	 .301
Scoring	 43rd	 4.98
Stolen Bases/Game	 51st	 1.37
Slugging Percentage	 59th	 .426

Brittany Weil	 Rank	 No.
Strikeouts	 9th	 296
Shutouts	 9th	 11
Strikeouts/Seven Innings	 13th	 9.7
ERA	 13th	 1.15
Saves	 23rd	 3
Victories	 25th	 22

Team StatisticsIndividual Statistics

* - stats current as of May 5



2009 Iowa Softball

Overall Statistics for Iowa (as of May 07, 2009)

(All games Sorted by Batting avg)

Record: 40-14   Home: 9-3   Away: 13-9   Neutral: 18-2   Big Ten: 11-7

Player avg gp-gs ab r h 2b 3b hr rbi tb slg% bb hp so gdp ob% sf sh sb-att po a e fld%

McGlaughlin, Colleen  . 3 6 7 54-53 166 29 61 14 1 10 49 107  . 6 4 5 19 1 23 0  . 4 3 5 0 2 4-5 26 28 2  . 9 6 4

Brown, Katie  . 3 5 3 54-54 150 18 53 12 0 5 30 80  . 5 3 3 22 1 32 1  . 4 3 2 3 9 2-2 318 10 2  . 9 9 4

Carmody, Chelsey  . 3 4 1 50-49 167 36 57 10 3 1 18 76  . 4 5 5 9 0 25 0  . 3 7 5 0 4 12-14 84 71 11  . 9 3 4

Watkins, Liz  . 3 3 8 52-50 130 19 44 9 1 9 45 82  . 6 3 1 18 8 25 0  . 4 4 6 1 6 0-0 422 18 1  . 9 9 8

Digmann, Lindsey  . 3 3 8 29-23 71 13 24 1 1 0 4 27  . 3 8 0 9 0 8 0  . 4 1 3 0 1 8-9 18 0 1  . 9 4 7

West, Rachel  . 3 3 3 50-6 24 23 8 0 0 0 3 8  . 3 3 3 1 0 7 0  . 3 6 0 0 2 23-26 2 0 1  . 6 6 7

Leichsenring, Taylor  . 2 7 6 54-44 116 23 32 0 0 0 5 32  . 2 7 6 3 0 21 0  . 2 9 4 0 13 7-8 15 0 2  . 8 8 2

Schuelke, Jenny  . 2 7 4 45-19 73 15 20 3 1 2 14 31  . 4 2 5 5 1 24 0  . 3 2 5 1 2 1-1 4 0 0 1.000

Heinzman, Sam  . 2 6 9 54-51 119 22 32 2 3 2 16 46  . 3 8 7 15 3 33 0  . 3 6 2 1 5 9-11 33 2 0 1.000

Riemersma, Erin  . 2 6 0 54-54 154 26 40 5 2 2 14 55  . 3 5 7 17 3 23 0  . 3 4 3 1 9 6-10 66 73 8  . 9 4 6

Morelock, Quinn  . 2 1 0 48-13 62 11 13 2 1 3 12 26  . 4 1 9 3 0 14 0  . 2 4 6 0 3 0-0 18 0 2  . 9 0 0

Mazur, Missy  . 1 9 7 44-12 61 6 12 3 1 0 7 17  . 2 7 9 7 5 23 0  . 3 2 9 0 1 0-1 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Keim, Katie  . 1 7 6 54-51 119 13 21 5 0 1 19 29  . 2 4 4 6 1 19 0  . 2 1 9 2 7 1-4 49 72 7  . 9 4 5

--------------------

Adreon, Callie  . 4 0 0 34-2 5 14 2 0 0 0 1 2  . 4 0 0 1 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 0 1 2-3 1 0 0 1.000

Major, Lindsey  . 0 0 0 6-5 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 1 4 0  . 1 2 5 0 1 1-1 18 4 0 1.000

Daumen, Heidi  . 0 0 0 13-0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 2 0  . 0 0 0 0 1 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Weil, Brittany  . 0 0 0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 7 25 3  . 9 1 4

Totals  . 2 9 3 54 1428 272 419 66 14 35 237 618  . 4 3 3 135 24 284 1  . 3 6 2 9 67 76-95 1086 363 41  . 9 7 2

Opponents  . 1 6 1 54 1280 101 206 28 1 23 94 305  . 2 3 8 117 25 428 0  . 2 4 4 2 26 25-33 1063 424 73  . 9 5 3

LOB - Team (331), Opp (264). DPs turned - Team (8), Opp (10). IBB - Team (6), Brown 2, Watkins 2, McGlaughlin 2, Opp (14).

Picked off - Morelock 1, West 1.

(All games Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player era w-l app gs cg sho sv ip h r er bb so 2b 3b hr b/avg wp hp bk sfa sha

Weil, Brittany  1 . 1 3 24-10 45 31 23 12/4 3 222.2 101 50 36 49 308 15 0 17  . 1 3 2 4 17 0 0 14

Zust, Amanda  1 . 9 0 16-4 31 23 9 5/4 0 140.0 105 51 38 68 120 13 1 6  . 2 0 3 7 8 0 2 12

Totals  1 . 4 3 40-14 54 54 32 21/4 3 362.2 206 101 74 117 428 28 1 23  . 1 6 1 11 25 0 2 26

Opponents  4 . 1 9 14-40 54 54 31 5/0 0 354.1 419 272 212 135 284 66 14 35  . 2 9 3 25 24 6 9 67

PB - Team (11), Watkins 10, Schuelke 1, Opp (13). Pickoffs - Team (0), Opp (2). SBA/ATT - Watkins (21-27), Weil (14-19), Zust

(11-14), Major (4-6).



2009 Iowa Softball

Conference statistics for Iowa (as of May 07, 2009)

(Big Ten games only Sorted by Batting avg)

Record: 11-7   Home: 6-2   Away: 5-5   Big Ten: 11-7

Player avg gp-gs ab r h 2b 3b hr rbi tb slg% bb hp so gdp ob% sf sh sb-att po a e fld%

McGlaughlin, Colleen  . 4 0 4 18-18 52 13 21 5 1 5 16 43  . 8 2 7 13 0 8 0  . 5 2 3 0 1 1-1 4 3 0 1.000

Brown, Katie  . 3 8 5 18-18 52 7 20 3 0 4 12 35  . 6 7 3 8 1 10 0  . 4 5 3 3 0 0-0 89 5 1  . 9 8 9

Carmody, Chelsey  . 3 2 8 18-18 61 16 20 4 1 1 9 29  . 4 7 5 7 0 14 0  . 3 9 7 0 0 4-5 34 19 4  . 9 3 0

Watkins, Liz  . 3 1 4 18-18 51 5 16 3 1 3 16 30  . 5 8 8 9 4 13 0  . 4 5 3 0 1 0-0 145 6 0 1.000

Digmann, Lindsey  . 3 0 8 18-17 52 8 16 0 1 0 3 18  . 3 4 6 7 0 7 0  . 3 9 0 0 1 6-7 17 0 1  . 9 4 4

Keim, Katie  . 2 8 1 18-18 32 2 9 1 0 0 9 10  . 3 1 3 1 0 8 0  . 2 9 4 1 4 0-1 22 29 2  . 9 6 2

Morelock, Quinn  . 2 7 3 14-2 11 4 3 0 1 1 2 8  . 7 2 7 0 0 2 0  . 2 7 3 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000

Mazur, Missy  . 2 4 0 17-5 25 1 6 2 1 0 6 10  . 4 0 0 4 2 10 0  . 3 8 7 0 1 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Schuelke, Jenny  . 2 3 5 13-2 17 1 4 0 0 0 2 4  . 2 3 5 1 0 8 0  . 2 7 8 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Leichsenring, Taylor  . 2 3 1 18-10 26 5 6 0 0 0 1 6  . 2 3 1 1 0 8 0  . 2 5 9 0 7 0-0 4 0 0 1.000

Heinzman, Sam  . 1 5 0 18-17 40 5 6 0 0 0 3 6  . 1 5 0 4 1 15 0  . 2 4 4 0 0 4-5 8 1 0 1.000

Riemersma, Erin  . 1 4 6 18-18 41 9 6 0 0 0 1 6  . 1 4 6 8 1 8 0  . 3 0 0 0 5 3-4 23 19 0 1.000

--------------------

West, Rachel  . 2 0 0 18-1 5 7 1 0 0 0 0 1  . 2 0 0 1 0 3 0  . 3 3 3 0 0 8-9 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Weil, Brittany  . 0 0 0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 2 10 1  . 9 2 3

Daumen, Heidi  . 0 0 0 3-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Adreon, Callie  . 0 0 0 11-0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Totals  . 2 8 8 18 466 90 134 18 6 14 80 206  . 4 4 2 64 9 115 0  . 3 8 1 4 20 27-33 352 108 9  . 9 8 1

Opponents  . 2 0 0 18 425 49 85 12 0 9 48 124  . 2 9 2 40 10 142 0  . 2 8 3 2 11 7-11 354 127 19  . 9 6 2

LOB - Team (119), Opp (87). DPs turned - Team (3), Opp (4). IBB - Team (5), Watkins 2, Brown 2, McGlaughlin 1, Opp (9).

(Big Ten games only Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player era w-l app gs cg sho sv ip h r er bb so 2b 3b hr b/avg wp hp bk sfa sha

Weil, Brittany  1 . 5 1 9-4 17 13 8 5/1 0 83.1 42 23 18 19 116 7 0 7  . 1 4 6 2 8 0 0 5

Zust, Amanda  3 . 9 1 2-3 10 5 1 0/1 0 34.0 43 26 19 21 26 5 0 2  . 3 1 2 1 2 0 2 6

Totals  2 . 2 1 11-7 18 18 9 6/1 0 117.1 85 49 37 40 142 12 0 9  . 2 0 0 3 10 0 2 11

Opponents  4 . 2 7 7-11 18 18 10 3/0 0 118.0 134 90 72 64 115 18 6 14  . 2 8 8 15 9 1 4 20

PB - Team (5), Watkins 5, Opp (4). SBA/ATT - Watkins (7-11), Weil (5-9), Zust (2-2).
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University of Iowa Softball
	 15 - - Callie Adreon, Senior, OF, Eddyville, IA (EBHS)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .000	 28/0	 0	 11	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 1-1	 0	 0	 0	 .000
Soph.	 .200	 54/0	 5	 17	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .200	 0	 0	 2	 0	 .200	 0	 0	 4-7	 0	 0	 0	 .000
Junior	 .000	 57/3	 10	 16	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 4	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 5-11	 4	 0	 0	 1.000
Senior	.400	 34/2	 5	 14	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 .400	 1	 0	 0	 0	 .500	 0	 1	 2-3	 1	 0	 0	 1.000
Totals	 .150	 173/5	 20	 58	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 .150	 1	 0	 6	 0	 .190	 0	 1	 12-22	 5	 0	 0	 1.000

Adreon, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 N	 N	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
SF Austin									         DNP
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State									         DNP
Illinois State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Longwood									         DNP
#4 UCLA									         DNP
LBSU									         DNP
FIU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
at CSF	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Hartford									         DNP
at Stetson									         DNP
Cornell	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Central Florida	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota									         DNP
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State									         DNP
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois									         DNP 
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State									         DNP
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana									         DNP
vs. Drake									         DNP
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin									         DNP
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Has scored 13 runs this season
•	 Collected first-career RBI in win at 

Kennesaw State
•	 Earned first-career start in win over 

Buffalo, going 1-for-2 with a stolen 
base

•	 Earned first-career start in win over 
Buffalo, going 1-for-2 with a stolen 
base

•	 Scored a run in win over Idaho State
•	 Played in 57 games with three starts in 2008
•	 First career start came against Elon
•	 Scored 16 runs and stole five bases during 2008 season

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....1, 58 times, last vs. Wisconsin, 5/6/09
Hits:.................1, three times, last at KSU, 2/22/09
Doubles:...........n/a
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................1 at KSU, 2/22/09
Stolen Bases:....1, 12 times, last at Purdue, 4/12/09
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University of Iowa Softball
	 3 - - Katie Brown, Junior, IF, Spirit Lake, IA (Spirit Lake)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .212	 44/11	 52	 0	 11	 2	 0	 0	 5	 13	 .250	 4	 0	 17	 0	 .268	 0	 0	 0-0	 54	 7	 2	 .968
Soph.	 .280	 62/57	 157	13	 44	 10	 0	 8	 27	 78	 .497	 21	 1	 38	 0	 .367	 1	 4	 0-0	 208	 14	 2	 .991
Junior	 .353	 54/54	 150	18	 53	 12	 0	 5	 30	 80	 .533	 22	 1	 32	 1	 .432	 3	 9	 2-2	 318	 10	 2	 .994
Totals	 .301	160/122	359	31	108	 24	 0	 13	 62	 171	 .476	 47	 2	 87	 1	 .381	 4	 13	 2-2	 580	 31	 6	 .990

Brown, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Ranks 15th in career home runs at 
Iowa (13)

•	 1-for-3 with a home run and two RBI 
in game two win at Indiana

•	 2-for-3 with a double and two RBI in 
game one win at Indiana

•	 Collected 100th career hit in win at 
Northern Iowa

•	 1-for-1 with two-run home run in 
game two at Northwestern

•	 3-for-4 with solo home run in win at Purdue
•	 1-for-4 with solo home run in game two win over Illinois
•	 2-for-3 with three RBI in game one win over South Da-

kota
•	 3-for-4 with a double and RBI in win over Hartford
•	 4-for-4 with a double at Stetson
•	 2-for-3 with two RBI in win over Miami (OH)
•	 2-for-3 with two RBI and a run scored in win over Chat-

tanooga
•	 2-for-4 with a home run and two RBI in win over Idaho 

State
•	 First team all-Big Ten selection in 2008
•	 Named to the 2008 Big Ten Tournament all-tournament 

team
•	 Named team’s co-Most Improved Player in 2008

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....3 vs. Illinois, 5/4/08
Hits:.................3, five times, last at Purdue, 4/12/09
Doubles:...........2 vs. Stetson, 3/13/09
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......2 vs. Illinois, 5/4/08
RBI:..................4 vs. Illinois, 5/4/08
Stolen Bases:....1 vs. South Dakota, 3/22/09
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University of Iowa University of Iowa Softball
	 20 - - Chelsey Carmody, Sophomore, IF, St. Louis, MO (Lafayette)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	FLD%	
Fresh.	 .320	 59/59	 203	32	 65	 10	 5	 1	 19	 88	 .433	 9	 0	 30	 0	 .347	 1	 9	 12-17	 143	 89	 11	.955
Soph.	 .341	 50/49	 167	36	 57	 10	 3	 1	 18	 76	 .455	 9	 0	 25	 0	 .375	 0	 4	 12-14	 84	 71	 11	.934
Totals	 .330	109/108	370	68	122	 20	 8	 2	 37	 164	 .443	 18	 0	 55	 0	 .360	 1	 13	 24-31	 227	160	22	.946

Carmody, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga										          DNP
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis										          DNP
Miami (OH)										          DNP
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.										          DNP
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 5	 2	 3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 5	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 3	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 1-for-3 with solo home run in game 
one at Michigan

•	 Tied career-highs with three hits 
and two doubles in game one win at 
Indiana

•	 1-for-3 with a double, two RBI and 
two runs scored in game one at 
Northwestern

•	 3-for-4 with two doubles and career-
high four RBI in win at Western 
Illinois

•	 2-for-4 with two runs scored in game two win over Il-
linois

•	 3-for-5 in win at Ohio State
•	 3-for-3 with a double and two runs scored in game two 

win over South Dakota
•	 2-for-3 with a double and two runs scored in game one 

win over South Dakota
•	 3-for-5 with two RBI and two runs scored in win over 

Hartford
•	 3-for-4 with a run scored in win over Hartford
•	 2-for-4 with an RBI, a run scored and a stolen base in 

win over Idaho State
•	 2-for-3 with an RBI in win over Stephen F. Austin

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....4 vs. Utah Valley, 3/9/08
Hits:.................3, 10 times, last at Indiana, 4/25/09
Doubles:...........2, twice, last at Indiana, 4/25/09
Triples:.............2 vs. Utah Valley, 3/9/08
Home Runs:......1, twice, last at Michigan, 5/2/09
RBI:..................4 at Western Illinois, 4/8/09
Stolen Bases:....2 vs. Tennessee Tech, 2/29/08
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University of Iowa Softball
	 17 - - Heidi Daumen, Junior, IF, Aurora, IL (Waubonsie Valley)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .000	 10/0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 1	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 1-2	 0	 0	 0	 .000
Soph.	 .214	 26/3	 14	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 .214	 0	 0	 1	 0	 .214	 0	 4	 0-0	 5	 0	 0	 1.000
Junior	 .000	 13/0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 2	 0	 .000	 0	 1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 .000
Totals	 .167	 49/3	 18	 11	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 .167	 0	 0	 4	 0	 .167	 0	 5	 1-2	 5	 0	 0	 1.000

Daumen, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin									         DNP
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
SF Austin									         DNP
Idaho State									         DNP
Kent State									         DNP
Illinois State									         DNP
at #3 ASU									         DNP
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel									         DNP
Memphis									         DNP
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo									         DNP
at Kennesaw St.									         DNP
Longwood	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA									         DNP
LBSU									         DNP
FIU									         DNP
at CSF	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford									         DNP
at Stetson									         DNP
Cornell	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell									         DNP
Long Island									         DNP
at Stetson									         DNP
Beth.-Cookman	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	
Central Florida									         DNP
vs. S. Dakota									         DNP	
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Illinois State									         DNP
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
vs. Illinois 									         DNP
vs. Illinois									         DNP
vs. Penn State									         DNP
vs. Penn State									         DNP
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue									         DNP
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.									         DNP			 
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU									         DNP
vs. MSU									         DNP
at UNI									         DNP
at Indiana									         DNP
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake									         DNP
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin									         DNP
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Given team’s Peg Augspurger 
Hawkeye Heart Award in 2008

•	 Scored go-ahead run against North-
ern Iowa in 2008

•	 First career start came against Elon, 
also collected first career hit and RBI 
in win 

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....1, 11 times, last vs. WIU, 4/8/09
Hits:.................2 vs. Elon, 3/14/08
Doubles:...........n/a
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................1 vs. Elon, 3/14/08
Stolen Bases:....1 vs. Idaho St., 2/18/07
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University of Iowa University of Iowa Softball
	 22 - - Lindsey Digmann, Junior, OF/IF, Marion, IA (Linn-Mar)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .215	 44/28	 65	 14	 14	 2	 0	 0	 4	 16	 .246	 7	 1	 16	 0	 .301	 0	 3	 11-11	 49	 22	 4	 .947
Soph.	 .267	 61/61	 165	25	 44	 1	 0	 0	 4	 45	 .273	 11	 3	 19	 0	 .324	 0	 15	 17-22	 67	 4	 4	 .947
Junior	 .338	 29/23	 71	 13	 24	 1	 1	 0	 4	 27	 .380	 9	 0	 8	 0	 .413	 0	 1	 8-9	 18	 0	 1	 .947
Totals	 .272	134/112	301	52	 82	 4	 1	 0	 12	 88	 .292	 27	 4	 43	 0	 .340	 0	 19	 36-42	 134	 26	 9	 .947

Digmann, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State									         DNP
Kent State									         DNP
Illinois State									         DNP								      
at #3 ASU									         DNP
Chattanooga									         DNP
Drexel									         DNP
Memphis									         DNP
Miami (OH)									         DNP
Buffalo									         DNP
at Kennesaw St.									         DNP
Longwood									         DNP
#4 UCLA									         DNP
LBSU									         DNP
FIU									         DNP
at CSF									         DNP
Hartford									         DNP
at Stetson									         DNP
Cornell									         DNP
Hartford									         DNP
Cornell									         DNP
Long Island									         DNP
at Stetson									         DNP
Beth.-Cookman									         DNP
Central Florida									         DNP
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana									         DNP
vs. Drake	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 2-for-3 and tied a career-high with 
two stolen bases in game one 
against Penn State

•	 2-for-3 with two runs scored in game 
two win over Illinois

•	 3-for-3 with a double, RBI and run 
scored in game two win over South 
Dakota

•	 Returned to lineup March 22 against 
South Dakota, after missing 25 of 
first 29 games with an injury

•	 Academic all-Big Ten selection in 2008
•	 Named to 2008 Big Ten Tournament all-tournament 

team
•	 Given team’s Coaches Award in 2008 
•	 Had game-winning RBI on an infield single over Louisi-

ana-Lafayette in 2008

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2, seven times, last at WIU, 4/8/09
Hits:.................3, twice, last vs. S. Dakota, 3/22/09
Doubles:...........1, four times, last vs. S. Dakota, 3/22/09
Triples:.............1 vs. Wisconsin, 5/6/09
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................3 vs. Georgia Southern, 4/16/07
Stolen Bases:....2, twice, last vs. Penn State, 4/4/09
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University of Iowa Softball
	 9 - - Sam Heinzman , Senior, OF, Omaha, NE (South Dakota State)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .218	 57/50	 133	19	 29	 1	 0	 0	 4	 30	 .226	 16	 2	 46	 0	 .311	 0	 7	 13-21	 60	 0	 0	1.000		
Soph.	 .301	 49/49	 136	19	 41	 9	 2	 0	 21	 54	 .397	 17	 1	 32	 0	 .383	 0	 1	 14-17	 50	 2	 5	 .912	
Junior	 .329	 44/44	 143	33	 47	 7	 1	 4	 17	 68	 .476	 19	 2	 33	 0	 .410	 2	 1	 19-20	 62	 7	 8	 .896
Senior	.269	 54/51	 119	22	 32	 2	 3	 2	 16	 4	 .387	 15	 3	 33	 0	 .362	 1	 5	 9-11	 33	 2	 0	1.000
Totals	 .281	204/194	531	93	149	 19	 6	 10	 70	 210	 .395	 67	 8	 144	 0	 .368	 3	 14	 55-69	 205	 14	 13	 .944

Weil, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
FIU	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at UNI	 N	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 2-for-2 with an RBI, two runs scored 
and a stolen base in game two win 
at Indiana

•	 2-for-3 with two RBI and a run 
scored in win over Hartford

•	 Recorded a triple, scored the game-
tying RBI and drove in game-win-
ning run at Cal State Fullerton

•	 1-for-3 with team’s only RBI against 
UCLA

•	 2-for-3 with an RBI at Arizona State
•	 Drove in game-winning run in extra-innings on sacrifice 

fly against Kent State 
•	 2-for-3 with two solo home runs in season opening win 

over Stephen F. Austin
•	 Transferred to Iowa during the fall of 2008 after playing 

the previous three seasons at South Dakota State
•	 Started and played in all 44 games at South Dakota State 

last season and finished with third-best batting average 
on the team (.329)

•	 First team all-Independent honors and all-academic 
Independent as a junior in 2007

Career Game Highs (at Iowa)

Runs Scored:....2, two times, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
Hits:.................2, five times, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
Doubles:...........1, twice, last at CSF, 3/8/09
Triples:.............1 at CSF, 3/8/09
Home Runs:......2 vs. SFA, 2/6/09
RBI:..................2, three times, last vs. Hartford, 3/14/09
Stolen Bases:....1, 10 times, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
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University of Iowa Softball
	 2 - - Katie Keim, Freshman, IF, St. Louis, MO (Incarnate Word Academy)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .176	 54/51	 119	13	 21	 5	 0	 1	 19	 29	 .244	 6	 1	 19	 0	 .219	 2	 7	 1-4	 49	 72	 7	 .945

Keim, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Drexel	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Tied career highs with two hits in 
game one win over Wisconsin

•	 Tied career highs with two hits and 
two RBI in game one win over Michi-
gan State

•	 1-for-3 with first-career home run in 
win over Hartford

•	 2-for-4 with a double while scoring 
game-winning run at Cal State Ful-
lerton

•	 Recorded pinch-hit, two RBI single to give Iowa win over 
Long Beach State

•	 1-for-3 with a double and an RBI in first-career game and 
start in season opening win over Stephen F. Austin

•	 Three-time all-conference selection in high school
•	 Named all-district four times in high school
•	 Played for the same ASA club team as current Hawkeye 

Chelsey Carmody

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2 vs. Cornell, 3/15/09
Hits:.................2, three times, last vs. Wisconsin, 5/6/09
Doubles:...........1, four times, last at CSF, 3/8/09
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......1 vs. Hartford, 3/13/09
RBI:..................2, three times, last vs. Michigan St., 4/18/09
Stolen Bases:....1 vs. Longwood, 3/6/09

University of Iowa
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University of Iowa Softball
	 10 - - Taylor Leichsenring , Junior, OF, Amana, IA (Clear Creek-Amana)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .322	 54/35	 118	19	 38	 0	 1	 0	 8	 40	 .339	 5	 0	 21	 0	 .350	 0	 2	 5-6	 8	 0	 3	 .727
Soph.	 .280	 61/57	 150	15	 42	 0	 0	 0	 3	 42	 .280	 6	 0	 31	 0	 .308	 0	 9	 9-11	 34	 2	 4	 .900
Junior	 .276	 54/44	 116	23	 32	 0	 0	 0	 5	 32	 .276	 3	 0	 21	 0	 .294	 0	 13	 7-8	 15	 0	 2	 .882
Totals	 .292	169/136	384	57	112	 0	 1	 0	 16	 114	 .297	 14	 0	 73	 0	 .317	 0	 24	 21-25	 57	 2	 9	 .868

Leichsenring, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at UNI	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 3-for-4 and tied a career-high with 
two runs scored in win at Ohio State

•	 Tied a career-high with two runs 
scored in game two win over South 
Dakota

•	 3-for-4 with a run scored in win over 
Buffalo

•	 3-for-4 with two stolen bases and a 
run scored in win over Chattanooga

•	 2-for-3 with an RBI and two runs 
scored in win over Illinois State

•	 3-for-4 with a run scored in win at Texas
•	 2-3 with two stolen bases in win over Long Beach State 

in 2008 NCAA Regionals
•	 Collected Iowa’s only two hits against Northwestern in 

2008 Big Ten Tournament championship game

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2, eight times, last vs. Ohio State, 3/29/09
Hits:.................4 vs. Cal Poly, 3/17/07
Doubles:...........n/a
Triples:.............1 vs. Ohio State, 4/22/07
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................2 vs. Upper Iowa, 4/18/07
Stolen Bases:....2, three times, last vs. UTC, 2/15/09
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University of Iowa University of Iowa Softball
	 5 - - Missy Mazur, Freshman, OF, Roselle, IL (Lake Park)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .197	 44/12	 61	 6	 12	 3	 1	 0	 7	 17	 .279	 7	 5	 23	 0	 .329	 0	 1	 0-1	 0	 0	 0	 .000

Mazur, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin									         DNP
Florida State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Illinois State									         DNP
at #3 ASU									         DNP
Chattanooga	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Miami (OH)	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
FIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell									         DNP
Hartford	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island									         DNP
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman									         DNP		
Central Florida	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota									         DNP
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Drake	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Career-high two hits and tied a caree-
high wtih two RBI in game two win 
over Michigan State, including walk-
off RBI single in 10th inning

•	 Recorded first RBI’s of career with 
two-RBI single in win at Ohio State

•	 1-for-3 against Long Beach State in 
first-career start

•	 Collected first-career hit in win over 
Longwood

•	 Scored first-career run in win over Buffalo
•	 Saw first action at Iowa as pinch-hitter against Florida 

State
•	 Two-time all-state selection, including first team honors 

as a senior in high school
•	 Gatorade Player of the Year nominee as a senior in high 

school
•	 2008 Press Publications Player of the Year as a senior in 

high school

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....1, six times, last at WIU, 4/8/09
Hits:.................2 vs. Michigan State, 4/18/09
Doubles:...........1, twice, last at Indiana, 4/25/09
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................2, twice, last vs. Michigan State, 4/18/09
Stolen Bases:....n/a
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University of Iowa Softball
	 12 - - Colleen McGlaughlin , Senior, IF, Morton, IL (Morton)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .167	 48/19	 72	 5	 12	 3	 0	 2	 7	 21	 .292	 7	 1	 21	 0	 .250	 0	 3	 0-1	 10	 1	 2	 .846
Soph.	 .339	 58/58	 171	20	 58	 15	 1	 3	 26	 84	 .491	 12	 1	 24	 0	 .382	 2	 7	 5-6	 53	 70	 5	 .961
Junior	 .341	 62/62	 179	26	 61	 10	 0	 9	 37	 98	 .547	 28	 3	 33	 0	 .436	 1	 5	 4-4	 165	 94	 10	 .963
Senior	.367	 54/53	 166	29	 61	 14	 1	 10	 49	 107	 .645	 19	 1	 23	 0	 .435	 0	 2	 4-5	 26	 28	 2	 .964
Totals	 .327	222/192	588	80	192	 42	 2	 24	 119	 310	 .527	 66	 6	 101	 0	 .398	 3	 17	 13-16	 254	193	19	 .959

McGlaughlin, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 2	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 3	 3	 5	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 ESPN the Magazine first team Aca-
demic all-District

•	 Nominee for 2009 Lowe’s Senior 
CLASS Award

•	 Started every game since her 
sophomore season (2007), totaling 
159-straight games, before Western 
Illinois game, when she did not start

•	 Third in career home runs (22), tied 
for sixth in doubles (42) and RBI 
(119) and tied for 12th in batting 
average (.327)

•	 1-for-3 with walk-off, solo home run in the bottom of 
the ninth in game two win over Wisconsin

•	 3-for-4 with two home runs and a career-high five RBI 
and three runs scored in game two win at Indiana

•	 2-for-4 with solo home run in win at Northern Iowa
•	 2-for-4 with game-tying two-run home run in game one 

at Northwestern
•	 2-for-3 with a home run and two RBI in win at Purdue
•	 2-for-4 and tied a career-high wth four RBI in win at 

Ohio State
•	 2-for-2 and tied a career-high with four RBI in game two 

win over South Dakota
•	 1-for-4 with a grand slam and career-high four RBI in win 

over Long Island
•	 1-for-2 with solo home run in win over Cornell
•	 2-for-3 with home run and two RBI in win over Hartford
•	 1-for-3 with two-run home run in win over Longwood
•	 3-for-3 with two RBI in win at Kennesaw State
•	 3-for-3 in season opening win over Stephen F. Austin

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....3 at Indiana, 4/26/09
Hits:.................3, eight times, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
Doubles:...........2, three times, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
Triples:.............1, twice, last at Northwestern, 4/19/09
Home Runs:......2 at Indiana, 4/26/09
RBI:..................5 at Indiana, 4/26/09
Stolen Bases:....1, 12 times, last vs. UTC, 2/15/09
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University of Iowa University of Iowa Softball
	 4 - - Quinn Morelock , Senior, OF, Solon, IA (Solon)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .277	 43/21	 65	 8	 18	 1	 1	 2	 11	 27	 .415	 6	 1	 19	 0	 .342	 1	 3	 3-3	 7	 0	 0	1.000
Soph.	 .280	 47/29	 93	 9	 26	 5	 0	 2	 20	 37	 .398	 2	 0	 23	 0	 .289	 2	 1	 0-0	 27	 9	 7	 .837
Junior	 .273	 48/24	 77	 11	 21	 5	 0	 2	 10	 32	 .416	 2	 1	 15	 0	 .300	 0	 2	 3-3	 27	 0	 3	 .900
Senior	.210	 48/13	 62	 11	 13	 2	 1	 3	 12	 26	 .419	 3	 0	 14	 0	 .246	 0	 3	 0-0	 18	 0	 2	 .900
Totals	 .263	 186/87	 297	39	 78	 13	 2	 9	 53	 122	 .411	 13	 2	 71	 0	 .295	 3	 9	 6-6	 79	 9	 12	 .880

Morelock, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Illinois State									         DNP
at #3 ASU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU									         DNP
FIU	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Hartford	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Long Island	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson									         DNP
Beth.-Cookman	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	
Central Florida	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
vs. Illinois 									         DNP
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin									         DNP
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Pinch-hit, RBI triple in game one 
win at Indiana

•	 1-for-1 with solo home run in game 
two win over Illinois

•	 1-for-2 with two RBI in win over FIU
•	 1-for-3 with three-run home run in 

win over Chattanooga
•	 First hit of 2009 season was two-

run home run in win at Texas
•	 Third team all-Big Ten selection in 

2008
•	 Named to 2008 Big Ten Tournament all-tournament 

team
•	 2-3 with a double and two runs scored in 2008 Big Ten 

Tournament semifinal win over Michigan State
•	 1-3 with grand slam in 2008 Big Ten Tournament quar-

terfinal win over Illinois

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2, six times, last vs. Michigan St., 5/9/08
Hits:.................3 vs. Illinois, 5/4/08
Doubles:...........1, 11 times, last vs. Hartford, 3/13/09
Triples:.............1, twice, last at Indiana, 4/26/09
Home Runs:......1, nine times, last vs. Illinois, 4/1/09
RBI:..................4 vs. Illinois, 5/9/08
Stolen Bases:....1, six times, last vs. Illinois, 5/4/08
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University of Iowa Softball
	 8 - - Erin Riemersma , Senior, IF, Orland Park, IL (Carl Sandburg)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .265	 61/61	 166	 30	 44	 9	 3	 5	 19	 74	 .446	 15	 1	 29	 1	 .326	 2	 8	 9-10	 116	 79	 9	 .956
Soph.	 .260	 57/57	 173	 44	 45	 9	 0	 5	 29	 69	 .399	 25	 3	 28	 0	 .358	 3	 6	 17-19	 110	 93	 12	 .944
Junior	 .245	 58/57	 163	 27	 40	 8	 2	 6	 33	 70	 .429	 19	 3	 41	 0	 .333	 1	 8	 10-13	 115	 82	 9	 .956
Senior	.260	 54/54	 154	 26	 40	 5	 2	 2	 14	 55	 .357	 17	 3	 23	 0	 .343	 1	 9	 6-10	 66	 73	 8	 .946
Totals	 .258	230/229	656	127	169	 31	 7	 18	 95	 268	 .409	 76	 10	 121	 1	 .340	 7	 31	 42-52	 407	357	38	 .951

Riemersma, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
FIU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 1
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Tied for fifth in career home runs 
(18) and sixth in runs scored (127)

•	 2-for-3 with an RBI and a double in 
win at Northern Iowa

•	 1-for-2 with an RBI and three runs 
scored in game two win over South 
Dakota

•	 Collected two of Iowa’s four hits in 
loss to UCLA

•	 2-for-3 with a home run and two 
runs scored in win over Miami (OH)

•	 3-for-3 with an RBI in win over Memphis
•	 1-for-3 with solo home run in win over Drexel
•	 2-for-4 in win over Chattanooga
•	 2-for-3 in win over Idaho State
•	 1-for-3 with game-tying, RBI triple in the top of the sev-

enth against Texas
•	 Given team’s Golden Glove Award in 2008 
•	 Academic all-Big Ten selection in 2008 

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....4 vs. St. Francis, 3/11/06
Hits:.................3, six times, last vs. Memphis, 2/20/09
Doubles:...........2 vs. South Dakota St., 3/23/07
Triples:.............1, six times, last at Texas, 2/7/09
Home Runs:......2 vs. Illinois St., 2/18/06
RBI:..................4 vs. Illinois St., 2/18/06
Stolen Bases:....2 vs. Kent St., 2/24/07
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University of Iowa University of Iowa Softball
	 13 - - Jenny Schuelke , Sophomore, OF, Solon, IA (Solon)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .177	 51/20	 62	 7	 11	 1	 0	 2	 6	 18	 .290	 5	 3	 23	 0	 .271	 0	 2	 5-7	 12	 0	 1	 .923
Soph.	 .274	 45/19	 73	 15	 20	 3	 1	 2	 14	 31	 .425	 5	 1	 24	 0	 .325	 1	 2	 1-1	 4	 0	 0	1.000
Totals	 .230	 96/39	 135	22	 31	 4	 1	 4	 20	 49	 .363	 10	 4	 47	 0	 .300	 1	 4	 6-8	 16	 0	 1	 .941

Schuelke, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas									         DNP
at Texas	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
SF Austin									         DNP
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Kent State									         DNP
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
FIU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at CSF	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Cornell	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Long Island	 y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
Central Florida	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
at #15 Ohio St.									         DNP
vs. Illinois 	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. MSU									         DNP
vs. MSU									         DNP
at UNI	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Pinch-hit, RBI single in win at 
Purdue

•	 1-for-4 with game-winning RBI in 
win over Long Island

•	 1-for-3 with two-run home run in 
win over Cornell

•	 2-for-2 with a double and two RBI in 
win over Hartford

•	 1-for-3 with three-run home run in 
win at Kennesaw State

•	 Collected career-high two hits in win over Miami (OH)
•	 Scored a career-high two runs in win over Memphis
•	 1-for-3 with a run scored in win over Illinois State
•	 1-1 with pinch-hit, three-run home run in 2008 Big Ten 

semifinal win over Michigan State
•	 Scored game-winning run against Northern Illinois in 

2008
•	 First career hit was solo home run in win over Drake in 

2008

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2 vs. Memphis, 2/20/09
Hits:.................2, twice, last vs. Hartford, 3/14/09
Doubles:...........1, four times, last vs. S. Dakota, 3/22/09
Triples:.............1 vs. Iowa State, 4/7/09
Home Runs:......1, three times, last at KSU, 2/22/09
RBI:..................3, twice, last at KSU, 2/22/09
Stolen Bases:....1, six times, last vs. Buffalo, 2/21/09
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University of Iowa Softball
	 16 - - Liz Watkins, Freshman, C, Taylor Ridge, IL (Rockridge)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .338	 52/50	 130	19	 44	 9	 1	 9	 45	 82	 .631	 18	 8	 25	 0	 .446	 1	 6	 0-0	 422	18	 1	 .998

Watkins, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 N	 N	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas	 N	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State									         DNP
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
FIU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 2	 4	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 1-for-2 with three-run home run in 
game one win over Wisconsin

•	 2-for-4 with three RBI in game one 
win at Indiana

•	 2-for-3 with go-ahead, three-run 
home run in win at Northern Iowa

•	 2-for-3 with two RBI in game one win 
over Michigan State

•	 2-for-3 with two-run home run in win 
over Iowa State

•	 1-for-3 with three-run home run in game two win over 
Illinois

•	 Hit walk-off, solo home run in game one win over Illinois
•	 Collected career-high four hits in win at Ohio State
•	 2-for-2 with three RBI in game one win over South Da-

kota
•	 2-for-2 with home run and career-high four RBI in win 

over Cornell
•	 1-for-3 with a home run and two RBI in win at Kennesaw 

State
•	 1-for-2 with a home run and three RBI in win over Mem-

phis
•	 1-for-2 with a double and two RBI in win over Drexel
•	 1-for-2 with a double, two RBI and a run scored in win 

over Chattanooga
•	 1-for-3 with an RBI at Arizona State
•	 First career-hit was solo home run at Texas
•	 Named to six all-state teams during career, includ-

ing Chicago Tribune first team as a sophomore in high 
school and Illinois Coaches Association first team as a 
senior in high school

•	 Named all-area co-Player of the Year as a junior in high 
school

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....2 vs. Hartford, 3/13/09
Hits:.................4 vs. Ohio State, 3/29/09
Doubles:...........2 vs. Ohio State, 3/29/09
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......1, nine times, last vs. Wisconsin, 5/6/09
RBI:..................4 vs. Cornell, 3/15/09
Stolen Bases:....n/a
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	 7 - - Brittany Weil , Senior, P, Garden Grove, CA (Pacifica)

Career Statistics

YEAR	 ERA	 W-L	 App.	 GS	CG	 SHO	SV	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 BB	 SO	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BF	 B/Avg.	 WP	HBP	SFA	 SHA	 BK		
Fresh.	 2.34	 27-16	 51	 37	 34	 7	 1	 296	 236	 111	 99	 110	 270	 39	 4	 30	 1249	 .219	 8	 22	 3	 37	 1	
Soph.	 1.69	 18-8	 30	 24	 20	 9	 2	 174	 136	 46	 42	 45	 178	 23	 3	 9	 715	 .219	 3	 18	 3	 28	 0
Junior	 1.22	 28-15	 53	 42	 30	 10	 2	 292.2	 190	 79	 51	 98	 296	 34	 9	 12	 1193	 .182	 2	 21	 1	 31	 0
Senior	1.13	 24-10	 45	 31	 23	 12	 3	 222.2	 101	 50	 36	 49	 308	 15	 0	 17	 844	 .132	 4	 17	 0	 14	 0
Totals	 1.62	 97-49	 179	 134	107	 38	 8	 985.1	 663	 286	 228	 302	1052	111	 16	 68	 4001	 .189	 17	 78	 7	 110	 1

Weil Pitching, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 BB	 SO	 WP	 HB	 AB	 BF
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 6	 1	 0	 0	 2	 7	 0	 0	 17	 21
Florida State							       DNP
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 7	 4	 1	 1	 0	 6	 0	 1	 25	 27
at Texas	 N	 Y	 4.1	 1	 1	 1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 14	 16
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 3.2	 2	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 11	 15
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 1.2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 5	 5
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 19	 0	 1	 24	 25
Illinois State							       DNP
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 6	 6	 5	 4	 5	 5	 0	 0	 23	 28
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 6	 2	 0	 0	 1	 9	 0	 0	 19	 20
Drexel	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 3	 4
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0	 9	 0	 0	 16	 16
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0	 13	 0	 0	 22	 22
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 1.2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 7	 7
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 12	 0	 2	 16	 19	
Longwood							       DNP
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 7.1	 3	 2	 1	 3	 12	 0	 1	 24	 29
LBSU	 N	 Y	 1.2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 5	 6	
FIU	 Y	 Y	 5.2	 4	 3	 3	 4	 7	 0	 0	 21	 25
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 10	 7	 1	 0	 1	 9	 0	 0	 35	 37
Hartford							       DNP
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 7.1	 6	 6	 4	 3	 10	 0	 1	 29	 34
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 3.1	 3	 1	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 14	 15
Hartford							       DNP
Cornell	 N	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 2	 4	 3	 2	 1	 2	 2	 0	 11	 12
at Stetson							       DNP
Beth.-Cookman							       DNP
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 11	 3	 1	 1	 1	 13	 0	 0	 36	 38
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0	 11	 0	 0	 17	 17
vs. S. Dakota							       DNP
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 3	 2	 1	 1	 1	 7	 0	 0	 11	 12
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 6	 6	 3	 3	 4	 7	 1	 0	 25	 29
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 1.2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 6	 7
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13	 0	 0	 21	 21
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 3.2	 3	 1	 1	 1	 5	 0	 1	 14	 16
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 7	 5	 1	 1	 0	 11	 0	 1	 26	 27
vs. Penn State							       DNP
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 0.2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 6	 2	 1	 0	 0	 6	 0	 0	 22	 22
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0	 13	 0	 0	 22	 23
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 7	 0	 0	 0	 3	 7	 0	 0	 20	 24
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 5	 5	 5	 1	 2	 6	 0	 1	 19	 24			 
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1.2	 3	 6	 5	 1	 2	 0	 2	 9	 12
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 6	 3	 0	 0	 1	 9	 0	 0	 21	 22
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 5.1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 0	 18	 18
at UNI	 N	 Y	 4	 1	 0	 0	 1	 6	 0	 0	 15	 16
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 0	 12	 13
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 7	 0	 0	 11	 11
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 7	 3	 1	 0	 1	 6	 0	 0	 24	 26
at #8 Michigan	  Y	 Y	 6	 5	 2	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 21	 23
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 3.1	 3	 4	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 13	 15
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 16	 18
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 4.2	 2	 1	 1	 9	 0	 0	 1	 13	 17
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Holds Iowa record for career strike-
outs (1,052), and innings pitched 
(985.1), second in complete games 
(107) and games pitched (179), 
fourth in wins (97) and tied for 
fourth in shutouts (38)

•	 Threw fifth no-hitter of season and 
career against Wisconsin

•	 Named Big Ten Pitcher of the Week 
(April 27)

•	 Became eighth pitcher in Big Ten 
history to record 1,000 career K’s April 18 against Michi-
gan State

•	 Named Big Ten Pitcher of the Week (April 13) 
•	 Threw fourth hitless game of season in game two win at 

Purdue, tossing no-hitter with seven K’s
•	 Broke Iowa’s all-time strikeout record with 11 K’s in 

game one against Penn State
•	 Threw first-career perfect game (13 K’s) in game one 

win over Illinois
•	 Complete game one-hitter, striking out 11 of 17 batters 

in game one win over South Dakota
•	 Threw all 11 innings in win over Central Florida, allowing 

only one earned run on three hits with 13 strikeouts
•	 Gave up only three hits while striking out 12 against 

UCLA
•	 Named Big Ten Pitcher of the Week (Feb. 23)
•	 Threw second no-hitter of the season in win over Ken-

nesaw State, striking out 12 batters
•	 One strike away from perfect game against Miami (OH), 

allowing only hit of game on two-strike count with two 
outs in bottom of seventh inning	

•	 Threw eight-inning no-hitter against Kent State, striking 
out a career-high 19 batters

•	 Complete game with six strikeouts in win at Texas
•	 Complete game, one-hit, shutout with seven strikeouts 

in season opening win over Stephen F. Austin

Career Game Highs

Innings Pitched:....11 vs. Central Florida, 3/19/09
Strikeouts:............19 vs. Kent State, 2/14/09
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Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	1.000	 3/2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1.000	 0	 0	 0-0	 13	 78	 3	 .968
Soph.	 .000	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 9	 39	 1	 .980
Junior	 .000	 8/7	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 1	 0	 0	 .125	 0	 0	 0-0	 12	 39	 5	 .911
Senior	.000	 1/0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 1	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 7	 25	 3	 .914
Totals	 .111	 12/9	 9	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .111	 0	 1	 1	 0	 .200	 0	 0	 0-0	 42	 182	12	 .949

Weil, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Illinois State									         DNP
at #3 ASU	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood									         DNP
#4 UCLA	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at CSF	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford									         DNP
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford									         DNP
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson									         DNP
Beth.-Cookman									         DNP
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota									         DNP
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Had pinch-hit appearance in game 
two against Penn State

•	 Had eight at-bats in 2008

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....n/a
Hits:.................1 vs. Georgia, 2/10/06
Doubles:...........n/a
Triples:.............n/a
Home Runs:......n/a
RBI:..................n/a
Stolen Bases:....n/a
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Career Statistics

YEAR	 Avg.	 GP/GS	 AB	 R	 H	 2B	 3B	 HR	 RBI	 TB	 SLG%	BB	 HBP	 SO	 GDP	 OB%	 SF	 SH	 SB-ATT	 PO	 A	 E	 FLD%	
Fresh.	 .000	 52/0	 0	 21	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 15-22	 0	 0	 0	 .000
Soph.	 .331	 55/48	 124	34	 41	 2	 4	 2	 10	 57	 .460	 9	 0	 33	 0	 .376	 0	 11	 29-32	 43	 1	 3	 .936
Junior	 .371	 41/27	 62	 17	 23	 0	 0	 0	 2	 23	 .371	 4	 1	 17	 0	 .418	 0	 10	 19-24	 15	 0	 3	 .833
Senior	.333	 50/6	 24	 23	 8	 0	 0	 0	 3	 8	 .333	 1	 0	 7	 0	 .360	 0	 2	 23-26	 2	 0	 1	 .667
Totals	 .343	 198/81	 210	95	 72	 2	 4	 2	 15	 88	 .419	 14	 1	 57	 0	 .387	 0	 23	 86-104	 60	 1	 7	 .897

West, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 AB	 R	 H	 RBI	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BB	 SB	 CS	 HBP	 SH	 SF	 SO
SF Austin									         DNP
Florida State									         DNP
at Texas	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Texas									         DNP
SF Austin	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Idaho State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Kent State	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Illinois State	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #3 ASU	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chattanooga	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Drexel	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Memphis	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Miami (OH)	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Buffalo	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Kennesaw St.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Longwood	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
#4 UCLA	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
LBSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
FIU	 N	 Y	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at CSF	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Hartford	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Cornell	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Long Island	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Beth.-Cookman	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
Central Florida	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
vs. S. Dakota									         DNP
vs. S. Dakota	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Illinois State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #15 Ohio St.	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois 	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Penn State	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Iowa State	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at WIU	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Purdue	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. MSU	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at UNI	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at Indiana	 Y	 Y	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Drake	 Y	 Y	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
at #8 Michigan									         DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Wisconsin	 N	 Y	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Fourth in career stolen bases (86) 
and seventh in career batting aver-
age (.343) 

•	 First start of the season came 
against Hartford, going 1-for-3 with 
an RBI and a run scored

•	 2-for-2 with a run scored in win 
over FIU

•	 Returned to lineup April 19 against 
Wisconsin after missing 14 of the 
previous 15 games (eight in a row) 
with an injury in 2008

•	 3-3 with an RBI, run scored and stolen base in win over 
Utah Valley in 2008

Career Game Highs

Runs Scored:....3 vs. Georgia Southern, 3/16/07
Hits:.................3, four times, last vs. Utah Valley, 3/9/08
Doubles:...........1, twice, last vs. Michigan, 4/13/07
Triples:.............1, four times, last vs. Mercer, 3/16/07
Home Runs:......1, twice, last vs. North Dakota St., 3/24/07
RBI:..................3 vs. San Jose St., 3/11/07
Stolen Bases:....3 vs. Tenn. Tech, 2/29/08
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Career Statistics

YEAR	 ERA	 W-L	 App.	 GS	CG	 SHO	SV	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 BB	 SO	 2B	 3B	 HR	 BF	 B/Avg.	 WP	HBP	SFA	 SHA	 BK		
Fresh.	 2.29	 10-7	 29	 20	 8	 3	 0	 131.2	 116	 59	 43	 88	 146	 15	 1	 7	 605	 .232	 3	 8	 3	 4	 2	
Soph.	 1.24	 14-5	 32	 20	 9	 4	 3	 141.0	 78	 41	 25	 60	 120	 11	 2	 3	 556	 .158	 7	 6	 0	 7	 0
Junior	 1.90	 16-4	 31	 23	 9	 5	 0	 140.0	 105	 51	 38	 68	 120	 13	 1	 6	 606	 .203	 7	 8	 2	 12	 0
Totals	 1.80	 40-16	 92	 63	 26	 12	 3	 412.2	 299	 151	 106	 216	 386	 39	 4	 16	 1777	 .198	 17	 22	 5	 23	 2

Zust Pitching, Game-by-Game
Opp.	 GS	 GP	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 BB	 SO	 WP	 HB	 AB	 BF
SF Austin							       DNP
Florida State	 Y	 Y	 6	 9	 6	 4	 2	 3	 0	 1	 28	 31
at Texas							       DNP
at Texas	 Y	 Y	 2.1	 3	 2	 1	 3	 3	 0	 0	 11	 14
SF Austin	 Y	 Y	 3.1	 3	 1	 1	 5	 1	 0	 0	 13	 18
Idaho State	 Y	 Y	 5.1	 3	 1	 1	 2	 3	 0	 1	 18	 21
Kent State							       DNP
Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 7	 4	 2	 2	 5	 5	 0	 0	 24	 29
at #3 ASU							       DNP
Chattanooga							       DNP
Drexel	 Y	 Y	 6	 4	 0	 0	 5	 10	 0	 0	 22	 28
Memphis							       DNP
Miami (OH)							       DNP
Buffalo	 Y	 Y	 5.1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 20	 20
at Kennesaw St.							       DNP
Longwood	 Y	 Y	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0	 10	 0	 0	 22	 22
#4 UCLA							       DNP
LBSU	 Y	 Y	 5.1	 3	 0	 0	 3	 6	 1	 0	 19	 23
FIU	 N	 Y	 1.1	 2	 2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 5	 7
at CSF							       DNP
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 7	 2	 1	 1	 3	 5	 0	 0	 23	 36
at Stetson							       DNP
Cornell	 N	 Y	 1.2	 4	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 10	 12
Hartford	 Y	 Y	 7	 2	 0	 0	 2	 5	 1	 0	 23	 25
Cornell	 Y	 Y	 4	 3	 3	 1	 1	 3	 1	 0	 14	 18
Long Island	 N	 Y	 5	 2	 0	 0	 2	 4	 0	 0	 17	 20
at Stetson	 Y	 Y	 7	 1	 0	 0	 2	 10	 0	 0	 22	 24
Beth.-Cookman	 Y	 Y	 8	 3	 0	 0	 1	 4	 1	 1	 26	 29		
Central Florida							       DNP
vs. S. Dakota							       DNP
vs. S. Dakota	 Y	 Y	 5	 0	 0	 0	 2	 7	 0	 0	 15	 17
at Illinois State	 Y	 Y	 3	 3	 1	 1	 0	 3	 0	 0	 12	 12
at #15 Ohio St.							       DNP
at #15 Ohio St.	 Y	 Y	 4.1	 7	 4	 4	 5	 1	 0	 0	 18	 25
vs. Illinois 							       DNP
vs. Illinois	 N	 Y	 2.1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 10	 10
vs. Penn State							       DNP
vs. Penn State	 Y	 Y	 7	 10	 2	 1	 1	 5	 0	 0	 28	 31
vs. Iowa State	 Y	 Y	 6.1	 4	 1	 1	 3	 3	 2	 1	 23	 27
at WIU							       DNP
at Purdue							       DNP
at Purdue							       DNP
at #10 NWest.	 N	 Y	 3.1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 11	 13			 
at #10 NWest.	 Y	 Y	 2.1	 8	 10	 5	 2	 3	 0	 1	 15	 19
vs. MSU							       DNP
vs. MSU	 Y	 Y	 4.2	 4	 3	 3	 6	 2	 1	 0	 18	 24
at UNI	 Y	 Y	 3	 2	 3	 2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 11	 14
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4	 4
at Indiana	 N	 Y	 2	 2	 1	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 7	 10
vs. Drake							       DNP
at #8 Michigan							       DNP
at #8 Michigan	 N	 Y	 2.2	 3	 2	 2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 10	 13
vs. Wisconsin							       DNP
vs. Wisconsin	 Y	 Y	 4.1	 5	 3	 3	 1	 4	 0	 1	 17	 20
vs. Minnesota
vs. Minnesota

•	 Ninth in career strikeouts (386) and 
tied for 10th in wins (40)

•	 Threw first career no-hitter in game 
two against South Dakota, with 
seven strikeouts and two walks

•	 Complete-game, one-hit shutout 
with 10 K’s in win over Stetson

•	 Complete-game, two-hit shutout 
with five strikeouts in win over Hart-
ford

•	 Complete-game two-hitter with five 
strikeouts in win over Hartford

•	 Threw complete game, one-hit shutout with 10 strike-
outs in win over Longwood

•	 Struck out 10 in win over Drexel
•	 Threw first complete game of the season in win over 

Illinois State
•	 Threw 5.1 innings against Idaho State for first win of the 

season
•	 Named team’s co-Most Improved Player in 2008
•	 Threw complete game shutout against Ohio State, hold-

ing the Buckeyes to just two hits with four strikeouts in 
2008

Career Game Highs

Innings Pitched:....8, twice, last vs. B.-Cookman, 3/18/09
Strikeouts:............12 vs. Upper Iowa, 4/18/07


